
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

FRIDAY 6TH APRIL 2018

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR 
CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM WHICH WILL BE HELD IN 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, 
CARMARTHEN, AT 10.00 AM, ON FRIDAY, 13TH APRIL, 2018 
FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON 
THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Janine Owen
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030
E-Mail: JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



A G E N D A  

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

2. PUBLIC FOOTPATH 10/1, THE PLASH INN, LLANFALLTEG 3 - 10

3. PUBLIC FOOTPATH 14/6, DOLCOED, LLANLLWNI 11 - 20

4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 

4a 22ND MARCH 2018 21 - 22
4b 28TH MARCH 2018 23 - 24



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM 

13TH APRIL 2018
Executive Board Member: Portfolio:
Cllr. Peter Hughes-Griffiths Culture, Sport and Tourism

PUBLIC FOOTPATH 10/1, 
THE PLASH INN, LLANFALLTEG

Purpose:  

Application to divert Registered Public Footpath 10/1, at The Plash Inn, Llanfallteg, under 
section 119 of the Highways Act (1980) made in the interests of the landowner.

Recommendations / key decisions required:

Approval from the Executive Board Member for Regeneration and Leisure to make the 
necessary Public Path Order.

That the application be approved and the Authority make the necessary Public Path Order.

Reasons: 

The application satisfies the tests laid out in  section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, namely that 
it is expedient that the line of the path should be diverted in the interests of the owner of the 
land crossed by the path and that the proposed diversion is not substantially less convenient to 
the public and that it does not adversely affect public enjoyment of the path as a whole.

Directorate: Environment
Name of Head of Service:
Stephen G. Pilliner

Report Author:
Jason Lawday

Designation:
Head of Transportation 
and 
Highways

Countryside Access Officer

Tel No.:  01267 228150
E Mail Address:  
SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Tel No.:  01554 742214
E Mail Address:  
JLawday@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

mailto:SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
JLawday@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):
None

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):
N/A

DECISION MADE:

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______
                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting
Recommendation of Officer 
adopted

YES / NO

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted:

Page 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 

CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM 

13TH APRIL 2018

PUBLIC FOOTPATH 10/1, 
THE PLASH INN, LLANFALLTEG

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 

The report is seeking the approval to make an Order to divert a public footpath at The Plash 
Inn, Llanfallteg.  The public right of way passes to the rear of The Plash Inn, following a 
roadway, then alleyway, and then through part of the pub car park to access a trackway which 
leads to the Memorial Playing Field. The applicant / owners of the property wish to construct a 
secure, private garden at the rear of the property, on a piece of land currently crossed by the 
public footpath, and which forms part of the pub car park.  The garden is required for the use 
of their disabled son, as the pub car park and beer garden are both unsuitable for th
[...]
ollows the 
existing public right of way.  In practice they actually use the access from the Memorial Hall, 
and have no objection to the proposal.

3. CONCLUSIONS

We are satisfied that the above Diversion Order meet the tests laid out in s119 HA80, namely:

(i) That it is expedient that the line of the path or part of the line should be diverted in 
the interests of either the owner, lessee or occupier of land crossed by the path or 
of the public.

(ii) That the proposed diversion is not substantially less convenient to the public and 
that it does not adversely affect public enjoyment of the path as a whole.

If the Order is made we will need to carry out a further 28 day public consultation, as required 
by the 1980 Act.

The applicants have agreed to meet all costs associated with works required to bring the new 
route into being.  The applicants will be responsible for carrying out the said works.

4. OTHER OPTIONS AVAILABLE, AND THEIR PROS AND CONS 

If the proposal is rejected the existing public right of way would remain unchanged, and no 
further action would be necessary.  This is likely to be unsatisfactory for the applicants.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO

Page 6



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / Heads 
of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this report :

Signed:  S. G. Pilliner  Head of Transportation and Highways

Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Organisational 
Development 

Physical 
Assets  

NONE YES YES NONE NONE NONE NONE 

Legal  
The Order will be made in accordance with Legal Powers set out in section 119 of the 
Highways Act 1980.

Finance  
The cost of making, publishing and confirming the Order will be approximately £1100, 
depending on fluctuation in advertising costs.  The applicant has undertaken to pay this fee, 
and to carry out all required works to 
[...]
Mr. P. Icke, Waters Reach, Llanfallteg, SA34 0UN – no response

Interested party – Simon Hart M.P. – no comments received

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW

Title of Document File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection 

FP 10/1, The Plash Inn, 
Llanfallteg, Diversion.

RW2/10/1/
JL/ sub-file

Public Rights of Way, Mynydd Mawr Woodland Park, 
Heol Hirwaun Olau, Tumble, Carmarthenshire, SA14 
6HU

General path file 10/1 As above

Page 9



P
age 10



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM 

13TH APRIL 2018
Executive Board Member: Portfolio:
Cllr. Peter Hughes-Griffiths Culture, Sport and Tourism

PUBLIC FOOTPATH 14/6, DOLCOED, LLANLLWNI
Purpose:  

Application to divert Registered Public Footpath 14/6, Dolcoed, Llanllwni, under section 119 of 
the Highways Act (1980) made in the interests of the landowner.

Recommendations / key decisions required:

Approval from the Executive Board Member for Regeneration and Leisure to make the 
necessary Public Path Order.

That the application be approved and the Authority make the necessary Public Path Order.

Reasons: 

The application satisfies the tests laid out in  section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, namely that 
it is expedient that the line of the path should be diverted in the interests of the owner of the 
land crossed by the path and that the proposed diversion is not substantially less convenient to 
the public and that it does not adversely affect public enjoyment of the path as a whole.

Directorate: Environment
Name of Head of Service:
Stephen G. Pilliner

Report Author:
Jason Lawday

Designation
Head of Transportation and 
Highways

Countryside Access Officer

Tel No.:  01267 228150
E Mail Address:  
SGPilliner@carmarthenshi
re.gov.uk

Tel No.:  01554 742214
E Mail Address:  
JLawday@carmarthenshir
e.gov.uk

Page 11

Agenda Ite
[...]
supportive of the diversion, and would allow the path to be moved further away from the 
campsite on his property, but he subsequently withdrew after he came into disagreement with 
the owners of Dolcoed over works carried out by them which had affected his property. This has 
resulted in the section of path on his property remaining on its original alignment, abutting the 
campsite, with a partial view into it, and, if the diversion application is approved, would remain 
the only point where the public could see clearly into the site.  The owners have erected 
additional screening along this boundary, which is a hedgebank.  Subsequently, I agreed a 
proposed diversion route with Mr. & Mrs. Eveleigh which would take the path to the south of 
Brynalwg and Dolcoed dwellings, close to its original route, through fields owned by Brynamlwg 
and Dolcoed, mostly passing through existing gateways.  At Dolcoed this would pass through 
two fields between the campsite and neighbouring houses where no unclothed people would be 
allowed, and the campsite would be screened by hedgerows.  The owners are allowing 
campsite users to walk in these fields.  This proposed diversion meets the legal tests set out in 
section119 of the Highways Act 1980.  The diversion would benefit the public by moving the 
path away from the farmyard and campsite, and by resolving the historic Definitive Map 
anomaly without significant deviation from the paths’ original route or surface condition.

I then carried out a twenty-eight day, non-statutory, pre-Order consultation with our statutory 
consultees and interested parties, including adjacent neighbouring properties.

Page 14



As a result of this consultation we received objections to the proposal from three households 
that abut the fields that the proposed new route would pass through.  The objections were in 
relation to concerns of privacy and security, and about the campsite development in general.  
The new route would be on the opposite side of the fields from the properties, and would not 
about them, though the properties would be within sight of the path.  The rear boundaries of the 
properties would be between sixty and ninety metres away from the new route of the path, the 
view of which would be partially obscured at ground level by the land, which rises towards the 
north.  As previously mentioned, expected use of the path would be low.  I entered into 
negotiation with the applicants and the objectors, and the applicants have agreed to install a 
new stock fence and screening hedge along the property boundary, to alleviate concerns of two 
of the objectors regarding privacy and security.  I carried out a site visit on the sixteenth of 
October 2017, to meet objector 1, Mrs. D. Harris, where we walked the route of the proposed 
diversion, and visited the neighbouring property of Llwyn Rhoslyn, objector 2, Mrs. B. Vincent, a 
family member of Mrs. Harris.  I have again written to the objectors to clarify their positions, and 
unfortunately no objections have subsequently been withdrawn.

3. CONCLUSIONS

We are satisfied that the above Diversion Order meet the tests laid out in s119 HA80, namely:

(i) That it is expedient that the line of the path or part of the line should be diverted in the 
interests of either the owner, lessee or occupier of land crossed by the path or of the 
public.

(ii) That the proposed diversion is not substantially less convenient to the public and that it 
does not adversely affect public enjoyment of the path as a whole.

If the Order is made we will need to carry out a further 28 day public consultation, as required 
by the 1980 Act.

The applicants have agreed to meet all costs associated with works required to bring the new 
route into being.  The applicants will be responsible for carrying out the said works.

4. OTHER OPTIONS AVAILABLE, AND THEIR PROS AND CONS 

If the diversion were to be rejected the existing route of the path would need to be reinstated, 
wh
[...]
e papers are available for public inspection 

FP 14/6, Dolcoed, 
Llanllwni Diversion.

RW2/16/6/
JL/ sub-file

Public Rights of Way, Mynydd Mawr Woodland Park, 
Heol Hirwaun Olau, Tumble, Carmarthenshire, SA14 
6HU

General path file 14/6 As above

Planning documents W/34902 Planning Services, Civic Offices, Crescent Road, 
Llandeilo, SA19 6HW.

Page 18



P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM

THURSDAY, 22 March 2018

PRESENT: Councillor: P. Hughes-Griffiths (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
I. Jones, Head of Leisure
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer

Democratic Services Committee Room, County Hall, Carmarthen:10.00am-10.30 am

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.

2. DECISION RECORD - 2ND MARCH 2018

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 2nd March 
2018 be signed as a correct record. 

3. LEISURE CHARGES 2018-19

The Executive Board Member considered a digest of proposed leisure charges for 
2018-19 which incorporated minor amendments following feedback from the 
Community Scrutiny Committee held on the 14th December 2017 such as the 
introduction of a 5-7 day pass for the Country parks to cater for tourists. The report 
included charges for the following:- 

 Cultural Services (Arts and Theatre venues); 
 Sports & Leisure venues (Leisure Centres & swimming pools); 
 Outdoor Recreation (Country Parks, including the Millennium Coastal Park, 

and Pendine Beach car park; Pendine Outdoor Education Centre. 

RESOLVED that the digest of Leisure Charges for 2018-19 be approved.

4. REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION

RESOLVED pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation)(Wales) Order 2007 that 
the following items were not for publication as the reports contained exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

Page 21

Agenda Item 4a



5. CATERING PITCH IN PEMBREY COUNTRY PARK.

The Executive Board Member considered a report outlining the need to formalise 
catering arrangements at Pembrey Country Park for this coming summer whilst 
the Authority developed a new café / restaurant build on site which was not 
envisaged to be operational until late 2018 / early 2019 from whence it would be 
managed and operated in-house. Following consultation with internal departments, 
it was proposed to offer the existing tenant a 6 month contracted out tenancy (1st 
April until the end of September 2018), subject to terms being agreed.

RESOLVED that the existing tenant be offered a further 6-12 month 
contracted out tenancy, subject to terms being agreed.

__________________________ __________________
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

Page 22



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM

28TH MARCH 2018

PRESENT: Councillor: P. Hughes-Griffiths (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
H Parsons, Assistant Marketing & Media Manager;
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.

Regeneration Meeting Room, County Hall, Carmarthen – 10:00am - 10:20am

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST.

There were no declarations of personal interest.

2. EVENT SUPPORT FUND APPLICATIONS.

The Executive Board Member considered a report providing details of an 
application for assistance from the Event Support Fund which had been assessed 
on the basis of its contribution to the Authority’s Tourism, Community and 
Economic strategic aims.  

RESOLVED that:-

2.1 the following applications for assistance from the Event Support Fund 
be approved, subject to the terms and conditions indicated in the 
criteria for the fund:-

Event Award
The Laugharne Weekender 2018 £1000.00
Llandeilo Literature Festival 2018 £1000.00

2.2 the following application for assistance from the Event Support Fund 
be refused on the basis that there would be very little benefit to the 
Authority’s tourism sector and that this was a purely commercial 
proposition carrying a high degree of risk:-

Event Award
Open Air Cinema £0

__________________________ __________________
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

Page 23

Agenda Item 4b



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 PUBLIC FOOTPATH 10/1, THE PLASH INN, LLANFALLTEG
	3 PUBLIC FOOTPATH 14/6, DOLCOED, LLANLLWNI
	4a 22ND MARCH 2018
	4b 28TH MARCH 2018



Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR 
CULTURE, SPORT AND TOURISM

13TH APRIL 2018

PRESENT: Councillor P. Hughes-Griffiths (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:
J. Lawday, Countryside Access Officer;
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer.

Democratic Services Committee Room, County Hall, Carmarthen – 10:00am - 10:40am

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

There were no declarations of personal interest.

2. PUBLIC FOOTPATH 10/1, THE PLASH INN, LLANFALLTEG

The Executive Board Member considered a report detailing an application for the 
diversion of Registered Public Footpath 10/1 under Section 119 of the Highways 
Act 1980 which was made in the interests of the landowner.

The Executive Board Member noted that the paragraph within the 
‘Recommendations / Key Decisions required’ section on the front cover of the 
report should read ‘Approval from the Executive Board Member for Culture, Sport 
and Tourism to make the necessary Public Path Order.’

The Countryside Access Officer concluded that the application satisfied the tests 
laid out in the aforementioned Act namely that it was expedient that the line of the 
path or part of the line should be diverted in the interests of either the owner, 
lessee or occupier of land crossed by the path or of the public, that the proposed 
diversion was not substantially less convenient to the public and did not adversely 
affect public enjoyment of the path as a whole. 

The Countryside Access Officer explained the application and highlighted the 
proposed footpath diversion to the Executive Board Member, as detailed in the 
map appended to the report.

The Countryside Access Officer explained that the Council had carried out a non-
statutory pre-Order consultation with statutory consultees and interested parties in 
an attempt to address any issues and/or queries raised in support or objection to 
the proposal.  Furthermore, in order to comply with the diversion of public rights of 
way carried out under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, the Authority, should 
the order be approved, would commence a formal statutory public consultation. 

RESOLVED that the application for the diversion of Registered Public 
Footpath 10/1, The Plash Inn, Llanfallteg be approved and that the 
appropriate Public Path Diversion Order be made under section 119 of the 
Highways Act 1980.



3. PUBLIC FOOTPATH 14/6, DOLCOED, LLANLLWNI

The Executive Board Member considered a report detailing an application for the 
diversion of Registered Public Footpath 14/6 under Section 119 of the Highways 
Act 1980 which was made in the interests of the landowner.

The Executive Board Member noted that the paragraph within the 
‘Recommendations / Key Decisions required’ section on the front cover of the 
report should read ‘Approval from the Executive Board Member for Culture, Sport 
and Tourism to make the necessary Public Path Order.’

The Countryside Access Officer concluded that the application satisfied the tests 
laid out in the aforementioned Act namely that it was expedient that the line of the 
path or part of the line should be diverted in the interests of either the owner, 
lessee or occupier of land crossed by the path or of the public, that the proposed 
diversion was not substantially less convenient to the public and did not adversely 
affect public enjoyment of the path as a whole. 

The Countryside Access Officer explained the application and highlighted the 
proposed footpath diversion to the Executive Board Member, as detailed in the 
map appended to the report.

The Countryside Access Officer explained that the Council had carried out a non-
statutory pre-Order consultation with statutory consultees and interested parties in 
an attempt to address any issues and/or queries raised in support or objection to 
the proposal.  Following this consultation, the Executive Board Member noted that 
the applicant intended to put measures in place in order to resolve some of the 
personal privacy issues raised by objectors.

Furthermore, in order to comply with the diversion of public rights of way carried 
out under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, the Authority, should the order 
be approved, would commence a formal statutory public consultation. 

RESOLVED that the application for the diversion of Registered Public 
Footpath 14/6, Dolcoed, Llanllwni be approved and that the appropriate 
Public Path Diversion Order be made under section 119 of the Highways Act 
1980.



4. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON:

4a. 22ND MARCH 2018

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 
22nd March 2018 be signed as a correct record. 

4b.   28TH MARCH 2018

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 
28th March 2018 be signed as a correct record. 

__________________________ __________________
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE


